

CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICE Capital Development Board

NOTICE OF HEARING

X Sole/Sole Economically Feasible Source Contract

The office of the Chief Procurement Officer will hold a public hearing to hear testimony and receive comments on the proposed contract(s) described below.

Details of the proposed contract, justification for the Agency to contract in this way and the hearing procedure can be found at https://cdb.illinois.gov/procurement/solesourceprocurementcontractawards.html

SPECIAL HEARING DETAILS

DATE: August 8, 2025 TIME: 1:00PM

VIDEO LOCATIONS: WebEx call-in information

Meeting link:

https://illinois.webex.com/illinois/j.php?MTID=mf186527094f399545ed980b36173b853

Meeting number: 2631 300 2914

Meeting password: 5APpb2Zgms2

Join by phone +1-312-535-8110 Toll +1-415-655-0002 Toll Access code: 26313002914

HEARING OFFICER

Name: Micaela Vidana General Counsel Independent Chief Procurement Office Capital Development Board 555 W. Monroe, 8th Floor, Chicago, IL 60661 Phone: 217.836.6411

TESTIONY

Anyone wishing to testify, please notify the HEARING OFFICER by 4:00 pm, Monday, August 4, 2025, of your desire to testify.

PROPOSED CONTRACT(S) SUBJECT OF THIS HEARING

Agency: CDB

Vendor: Helm Group

Description: Construct a Transportation, Distribution, and Logistics (TDL) Facility

Project Number: 810-018-006

	Bulletin Reference Number			810-018-006 Ph3							
	Requesting Age			g Agency	//University	Capital Development Board					
	ustification Forr neral Informatio		I							I	
Department/Bureau/Section: Capi			Developme	ent Board	d Constructio	n					
Need Identified Date: Jul 2			2, 2025 Supply/			ervice Need By Date: Sep 22, 2025					
Project Title:	Construct a Transportation, Distribution, and Logistics (TDL) Facility										
Vendor:	Helm Group										
Provide a desc	cription of the su	pplies o	r services re	quired:	Complete m	nechanical work to	allow the D	yno system to	connect to t	:he BAS.	
Value:	Actual		Value	of Initial	Term, this Ch	nange Order or Am	endment:	142,788			
Will this Sole S	ource amend a P	rofessic	nal or Artist	ic Servic	es contract?	☐ Yes ⊠ No					
	not be used for amer y more than 60 days.		or Professiona	or Artistic	Services if the a	mendment would incre	ase the value	by more than 5%	of the initia l awa	ard or	
Туре:	New Sole Source	e									
Section II - Pro	oposed Term										
One-Time	Purchase 🔀	Term C	Contract								
Estimated Contract Begin Date:		: S	Sep 8, 2025								
Estimated Cor	ntract End Date:	F	Feb 9, 2026								
Number of Po	tential Renewals	: [0								
Length of Each Renewal in Months:		nths:	0								
Total Value of All Renewals:			0								
lf a Term Cont	ract, does the ter	m, inclu	ding renew	als, exce	ed 12 months	s?	No				
	ınding Source										
			Check all the	at apply):	: 🔀 State Ap	propriate Funds	☐ Federal	Funds Ot	ther (Explain)	:	
	ole Source Justif									,	
						arily because it is:		f "Other" expl	ain in one ser	ntence)	
Pivi nas reach	ed out to others	and no o	otner contra	ictor sup	рпеа а сотр	lete quote to comp	olete open	work.			
Are there seco	ndary justificatio	n(s) for	this sole sou	urce?	☐ Yes 🔀 N	No					
Section V - Pu	rchase History										
	y or University P		d these sup	plies or s	ervices in the	e past? 🔲 Yes	⊠ No				
	usiness Rational		المستوالة والمستوالة	المصرية ما							
	tailed explanatio										
						ntractor was closed o incomplete. The I					

Version 7.01 Page 1 of 4

Bulletin Reference Number	810-018-006 Ph3								
Requesting Agency/University	Capital Development Board								
2. Provide a list and describe in detail the specifications required to satisf	. Provide a list and describe in detail the specifications required to satisfy the need:								
Provide Helm Group a contract and Johnson Control will be a sub to He	lm to complete open work.								
3. Provide detail explaining the justification selected in Section IV to explavailable that can satisfy the agency or university requirements?	ain why the requested supplies or services are the only ones								
Helm Group was the only contractor to provide a complete quote for th	e open work after PM reached out to 19 contractors.								
4. What are the unique features of the supplies or services that are not an specific quantifiable factors/qualifications:	vailable in any other product or by any other vendor? Provide								
Johnson Control is the manufacture over the building automation system and must be used on project.									
5. Has the Agency or University considered alternative supplies or service	es to satisfy their need? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No								
5a. If yes, name the alternative vendors whose supplies or services were	evaluated:								
Please see attached document of contractors contacted to supply a quo	ote.								
5b. If yes, what were the alternatives for each vendor and why were they characteristics, requirements, capabilities and compatibility:	unacceptable? Be specific with regard to features,								
Please see attached document of contractors contacted to supply a quo	ote.								
5c. Explain how the market evaluation was conducted? *This evaluation is to determine available options within a market. If the evaluation cappropriate source selection. Under no circumstances shall the evaluation coconducted in a competitive transparent environment (i.e. IFB or RFP).									
Please see attached document of contractors contacted to supply a quo	ote.								
6. Are there resellers or distributors?									
☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐ N/A									
7. What efforts were made to get the best possible price (i.e. did the ager for this purchase is considered fair and reasonable?	ncy/university negotiate) and how did you determine the price								
PM reached out to several contractors to acquire quotes.									
8. Will this purchase obligate the State to this vendor for future purchase	s such as maintenance, licensing or continuing need?								
☐ Yes ⊠ No									
9. What will be the financial or other impact to the State if this sole sourc	e is not approved and a competitive bid is required?								
AE would ask for additional funding to get documents to bid and bid m	ay have a significant increase than the proposal we've received.								
10. Is there any additional information you would like to add to justify th	is sole source?								
PM has been working since July of 2024 to get the original contractor be pushing this project out further with no resolution. Work has been halted	·								

Version 7.01 Page 2 of 4

		Bulletin Reference	e Number	810)-018-00	6 Ph3			
		Requesting Agen	cy/Univer	sity Cap	oital Dev	elopmen	t Board		
ection VII									
Requesting De	epartment Signature Re	equired							
	lerstand the contents of eness of the price was ad			n and atte	est that a	ll statem	ents are true and co	rect and	the fairness
Requesting De	partment Representative	Natasia McDad	e Digitally signed b	oy Natasia McDade 15:28:36 -05'00'	Phone	Number	312-833-5616	Date	Jul 22, 2025
Printed Name	Natasia McDade			E-mail	Address	Natasia	.McDade@illinois.gc)V	
Agency Bureau	ness of the price was ad	rsity Timothy E.	Digitally si	rm fields will loc gned by Timothy .07.24 06:58:36			217-782-0601	Date	Jul 24, 2025
Printed Name	Timothy E. Patrick			E-mail Ad	ddress	tim.patri	ck@illinois.gov		
I have revied determinating I have revied determinati	and Signature Require wed and understand the ion. wed and understand the ion. As a result, the State	contents of this S contents of this S Agency or Univer	Sole Sourcesity must	e Justifica explore o	ation and ther sou	l do not a rcing me	gree with the State a	Agency o need.	r University
tate Purchasir	ng Officer Signature	BURLINGHAM	STEVEN BURLINGHA Date: 2025.07.24 08	м Р	hone Nu	ımber 2	17-836-0185	Date J	ul 24, 2025
Printed Name	Gerald S. Burlingham, C	PPO		E-mail Ad	ddress	aerald.b	urlingham@illinois.g	OV	

Version 7.01 Page 3 of 4

	Bulletin Re	ference Number	810-018-006 Ph3		
	Requesting	g Agency/University	Capital Developr	nent Board	
Sole Source Jus	tification Form - Part II				
Section I - Gene	ral Information				
Project Title					
Vendor					
Initial Date of Pr	ocurement Bulletin Posting				
Was a Sole Sour	e hearing held per 30 ILCS 500/20)-25?			
Yes - Comple	ete Section II and III below (Section II	will only be visible when this or	otion is selected)		
☐ No - Section	ll not required, go to Section III be	low			
Section III - CPC	Approval and Signature Requi	red			
☐ Based on my	review, I authorize the Agency/U	niversity to proceed in	accordance with	the published Notice referenced above	e.
Based upon	my review, I authorize the Agency	/University to proceed	l with the followin	g Changes.	
Based on my is that it be o		not authorized to proc	eed with this sole	source as presented and my recomme	endation
Other					
CPO Signature			CPO Phone		
Printed Name			Date		
CPO E-mail					

Version 7.01 Page 4 of 4